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Daxxify® (daxibotulinumtoxinA) 

(Intramuscular) 
Scope: Medicaid**, Commercial, Medicare-Medicaid Plan (MMP) 

**Effective 01/01/2024: Medication will only be covered on the Pharmacy Benefit for 

Medicaid Members  

I. Length of Authorization  

− Coverage will be provided for 6 months and may be renewed for 12 months 

II. Dosing Limits 

A. Quantity Limit (max daily dose) [Medical Benefit]: 

• Daxxify 100-unit powder for injection in a SDV:  3 vials per 140 days 

• Max Units (per dose and over time) [HCPCS Unit]: 

i. 250 Units every 140 days 

B. Quantity Limit (max daily dose) [Medicaid Pharmacy Benefit]: 

• Daxxify 1 fill per 140 days 

III. Initial Approval Criteria 1 

Coverage is provided in the following conditions: 

• Patient is at least 18 years of age; AND 

Universal Criteria 1 

• Patient evaluated for any disorders which may contribute to respiratory or swallowing difficulty; AND 

• Patient does not have a hypersensitivity to any botulinum toxin product; AND 

• Patient does not have an active infection at the proposed injection site; AND 

• Patient is not on concurrent treatment with another botulinum toxin (i.e., onabotulinumtoxinA, 

abobotulinumtoxinA, incobotulinumtoxinA, rimabotulinumtoxinB, etc.); AND   

Cervical Dystonia † 1-4 

• Patient has a history of recurrent involuntary contraction of one or more muscles in the neck and upper 

shoulders; AND 

o Patient has sustained head tilt; OR 

o Patient has abnormal posturing with limited range of motion in the neck 

† FDA Approved Indication; ‡ Literature Supported Indication; Ф Orphan Drug  



 

Neighborhood Health Plan of Rhode Island ©2024 
Proprietary & Confidential – Not for Distribution 

 

IV. Renewal Criteria 1 

Coverage can be renewed based upon the following criteria: 

• Patient continues to meet universal, and indication specific criteria as identified in section III; AND 

• Absence of unacceptable toxicity from the drug. Examples of unacceptable toxicity include: symptoms of a 

toxin spread effect and clinically significant effects with pre-existing neuromuscular disorders (i.e., asthenia, 

generalized muscle weakness, diplopia, ptosis, dysphagia, dysphonia, dysarthria, urinary incontinence, 

swallowing/breathing difficulties, etc.), severe hypersensitivity reactions (i.e., anaphylaxis, serum sickness, 

urticaria, soft tissue edema, and dyspnea, etc.), severe pulmonary effects (i.e., reduced pulmonary function), 

corneal exposure/ulceration, retrobulbar hemorrhage, bronchitis/upper-respiratory tract infections, 

autonomic dysreflexia, urinary tract infection, and urinary retention, etc.; AND 

• Disease response as evidenced by the following: 

Cervical Dystonia 1 

• Improvement in the severity and frequency of pain; AND 

• Improvement of abnormal head positioning 

V. Dosage/Administration 1 

 

Indication Dose 

Cervical Dystonia The recommended dose of Daxxify for the treatment of cervical dystonia ranges from 125 

Units to 250 Units given intramuscularly as a divided dose among affected muscles. 

− When initiating treatment, the lowest recommended dose should be used.  

− Unless otherwise stated, re-treatment should occur no sooner than 12 weeks from the prior injection, frequencies 

used in pivotal trials ranged from every 5 to 6 months re-treatment. 

− In patients previously treated with another botulinum toxin, their past dose, response to treatment, duration of 

effect, and adverse event history should be taken into consideration when determining the initial Daxxify dose. 

VI. Billing Code/Availability Information 

HCPCS Code: 

• J0589 – Injection, daxibotulinumtoxina-lanm, 1 unit 

NDC: 

• Daxxify 100-unit powder for injection; single-dose vial: 72960-0112-xx  
*Note: Daxxify 50 Unit vials is indicated for cosmetic use only  
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Appendix 1 – Covered Diagnosis Codes 

 

ICD-10 ICD-10 Description 

G24.3 Spasmodic torticollis 

M43.6 Torticollis 

  

 


